(iv) PBJV’s projected loss of revenue arising from and in connection with the suspension of PBJV’s Petronas Licence estimated in the sum

of RM101,400,000.00.

 (f) On 14 October 2019, the Company and Lecca have mutually agreed to terminate the following agreements (“Letters of Termination”) which

were entered into as part of the Proposed Regularisation Plan:-

  (i) the conditional memorandum of agreement between KL101 Ltd and Lecca dated 8 July 2019 for the disposal of the Pipe Lay Barge for

a cash consideration of USD21.00 million or approximately RM88.00 million; and

  (ii) the subscription agreement entered into between the Company and Lecca dated 8 July 2019 pursuant to the Proposed

Placement.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2018 TO 30 JUNE 2019

pg
137

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 As mentioned in Note 4.1 to the fi nancial statements, the Group has adopted MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 during the fi nancial period. The fi nancial impacts

upon the adoption of these accounting standards are summarised below:-

 Statements of Financial Position

 At 1 January 2018
  As Previously MFRS 9  MFRS 15 As
  Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 The Group

 Current Assets

 Trade receivables  61,791 (5,434) (18,178) 38,179

 Other receivables, deposits and prepayments  12,041 (1,521) – 10,520

 Contract Assets  – (26) 18,178 18,152

 Equity

 Retained profi ts  28,185 (6,955) – 21,230

 The Company

 Current Asset

 Amount owing by subsidiaries  124,324 (39,141) – 85,183

 Equity

 Accumulated loss  (17,722) (39,141) – (56,863)

 Initial Application of MFRS 9

 The Group

 The Group has adopted MFRS 9 without restating any comparative information (transitional exemption). Therefore, the fi nancial impacts arising

from the new classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial instruments, and the new impairment requirements are not refl ected in the consolidated

statement of fi nancial position as at 31 December 2017; but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of fi nancial position on

1 January 2018 (date of initial application of MFRS 9).

 The Company

 There were no material fi nancial impacts upon the transition to MFRS 9 at the date of initial application other than an increase in the loss allowance